
 

Please contact Sarah Baxter on 01625 504224 or 01625 504221 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@macclesfield.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
 

 

Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 5th March, 2009 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 
1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 

 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Office Accommodation Strategy Update  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 
 To consider a report updating the Panel on the Office Accommodation Strategy. 

 
6. Shared Services Update  (Pages 9 - 18) 
 
 To consider a report updating the Panel on the services to be shared with Cheshire West and 

Chester (CWACC) from 1 April 2009. 

 
7. ICT Strategy Briefing Note  (Pages 19 - 50) 
 
 To consider a report on the ICT Strategy. 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
held on Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 at Council Chamber, Municipal 

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe CW1 2BJ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Mrs E Alcock, T Beard, D Brown, P Mason, H Murray, J Narraway 
and D Stockton 
12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Councillors P Edwards, Miss S Furlong, M Hardy and F Keegan. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 

 
14 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public, present wishing to address the Panel. 

 
15 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record subject to the last paragraph 
under the heading Minute No.8 ‘Task Groups’-‘Branding’ being amended to state 
that it was a number of new bus stops which had been erected and not bus 
shelters. 
  
In addition under Minute No.6 ‘Shared Back Office-Update Report’ an additional 
paragraph was included as follows:- 
  
(vi) That ICT Shared Services be a small part of ICT provisions that data 
centre(s) would continue in the East with a view to establishing a single Cheshire 
East Centre hosting all Cheshire East systems. 

 
16 2009/2010 BUDGET  

 
The Borough Treasurer provided the Panel with a financial overview of the 
budget as well as highlighting key budget assumptions and the impact that the 
economic downturn, which the Country was currently experiencing would have on 
Cheshire East Council. 

 
In considering the report Members of the Panel raised the following issues: 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



(i) It was queried why
[...]
ed that this 
would be the case. 

 
(viii) In respect of page 12 of the report it was requested that under the 

bullet point relating to Stronger Communities the word ‘assets’ be 
inserted after the word ‘decision-making’.  This request was agreed. 

 
(ix) In respect of the first two paragraphs on page 20 of the report further 

explanation was sought on the differences between capital spend and 
revenue spend.  The Borough Treasurer acknowledged that further 
details on the differences between capital and revenue spend could 
be incorporated into future reports. 

 
(x) In respect of page 23 of the report concern was expressed that no 

reference had been made to litter or graffiti in areas for investment.   
 

(xi) In respect of page 26 of the report clarification was sought as to who 
had authorised a review of CCTV for the three existing Authorities. 

 

Page 2



(xii) In respect of the third bullet point down on page 37 of the report, 
further clarification was sought as to where finances would be spent 
on crime and reducing anti-social behaviour. 

 
(xiii) In respect of the fourth bullet point on page 28 it was requested that 

this be expanded to provide further detail.  In response it was noted 
that each Authority had its own ICT support system.  Eventually the 
proposal would be to establish would be to create one system by 
bringing together all of the current systems.  It was hoped that people 
would be able to work collectively together under one location using 
ICT system in order to support the operation of the Council.  Location 
would be an issue and as a result a review across the board was 
currently being undertaken. 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be received and noted. 

 
17 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on Shared Services. 
 
It was reported that following a meeting of the Leaders and Chief Executives of 
Cheshire East and  Cheshire West and Chester it was agreed that a Joint 
Programme Development Team would be established, to be chaired jointly by the 
Section 151 Officers.  The purpose of the Team was to ensure all the shared 
services were designed and developed to both Councils satisfaction during the 
run up to Vesting Day.  It was anticipated that Officers would be working closely 
with colleagues in the West in order to govern all of the shared services. 
 
Further discussions ensued in relation to the European Funding Budget which 
both Council’s could use to extract additional finances from.  Members raised 
concerns that the majority of funding would be transferred to the West and that if 
the East did not benefit from being involved in the Unit then it should pull out. 
 
In response the Borough Treasurer stated that Cheshire East would examine 
closely the benefits of the service and what the Authority would be getting out of 
it.  However she emphasised the importance of working on a pooled budget 
service with the West rather attempting to split budgets for the two Authorities.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
18 MOBILE AND FLEXIBLE WORKING  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating the Panel on flexible and mobile 
working arrangements. 
 
It was reported to the Panel home working would be available but this would be 
limited and that the main focus would be on where people could work.  The 
intention was to allow people to work at a variety of locations with the opportunity 
of ‘hot desking’ to be made available to a number of employees. 
 

Page 3



Human Resources policies were at consultation stage and if the Panel felt it 
appropriate then Members would also be given the opportunity to make 
comments on the prospective policies.  It was agreed that the Panel would find it 
useful to comment on any Human Resources Polices.  In addition the Panel 
welcomed the proposals being suggested however some concerns were raised 
that control over any new arrangements of working would need to be carefully 
exercised. 
 
Clarification was sought as to whether or not the flexible and working 
arrangements put forward was a Cheshire East initiative.  In response to this 
question it was confirmed that this was the case.  In addition it was queried to 
what extent the Council would support and control the Policy.  In response it was 
confirmed that it was for the Members of Cheshire East Council to decide the 
policy’s specifications. 
 
The Panel emphasised the importance of ensuring that robust arrangements 
were in place in order to ensure that abuse of the system did not take place.  
Members wished to highlight the importance of ensuring that services provided 
continued to benefit members of the public and that any new arrangements in 
place would not impact on the service that the public received. 
 
Officers agreed that proposals established would need to contain the correct 
balance that was right for the new Authority, its employees and the services 
provided. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
 

(2) That the Human Resources policies currently undergoing consultation be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Panel for the Members consideration. 

 
19 TASK GROUP UPDATES  

 
Consideration was given to a report, updating the Panel on the progress made in 
respect of the Partnerships Workstream Task Group and the Customer Access 
Task Group. 
 
Partnerships Workstream 
 
With regard to the Task Group relating to Partnerships Workstream, it was noted 
that a number of meetings had taken place between strategic partners in relation 
to how the different partners would engage with the Community and Cheshire 
East Council. 
 
The Panel were informed that an engagement/development workshop with 
partners was to be held on 26 January 2009 at Tatton Park, Knutsford with over 
25 people were attending the event. 
 
The Panel sought clarification if the event was open to all Cheshire East 
Councillors.  It was suggested that the Senior Member Services Officer confirm
[...]
ing of the Panel would take place on Thursday 5 
March 2009 at 2.00pm at Westfields, Sandbach. 

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.00 pm 
 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 1 

 

Performance & Capacity Advisory Panel 
 

Thursday 5th March 2009 
 

 
CHESHIRE EAST OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE 

 
Overall Objective:  to create sufficient, good quality office space in Cheshire 
East to accommodate all the Council’s office-based staff as quickly as 
possible after Vesting Day and with no long term requirement for new office 
buildings.   
 
Phase 1:  aims to enable the relocation of the majority of staff from West 
Cheshire during 2009 and to create some decanting space for future phases.  
It comprises:   
 

• Refurbishment of vacant space in Delamere House, Crewe.  
Creates c.150 new workstations with space for c.200 staff by 
deploying limited flexible and mobile working.  Start April 2009; 
complete July 2009.   

• Acquisition of short term lease of Emperor Court, Crewe Business 
Park.  Fit out to accommodate c.240 workstations with space for 
c.300 staff.  Complete lease April 2009; start fit out May 2009; 
complete August 2009.   

• Convert space in Municipal Buildings, Crewe for Register Office.  
Start May 2009; complete July 2009.  Relocate Registrars August 
2009.   

• Create “One Stop Shop” in ex-Register Office space in Delamere 
House.  Start September 2009; complete October 2009.   

• Create additional office space at Pyms Lane Depot, Crewe.  Start 
planning and procurement April 2009; accommodation available 
September 2009.   

 
Conclusion of Phase 1 should provide space for c.450 workstations by 
end September 2009, allowing c.500 staff to relocate from West by end 
of 2009 and creating sufficient decanting space in Crewe to facilitate 
immediate start on Phase 2.  To put this in perspective the total 
combined Cheshire East occupancy of 
[...]
tise and benchmarking services 

SQL database A relational database management system produced by Microsoft 

Technical Design Authority A governance group that provides quality assurance for the design of  ICT solutions developed in 
response to business requirements 

TCO  Total Cost of Ownership – a method of cost analysis 

Tif  Technology Infrastructure Forum: aims to improve practical knowledge and understanding of IT by 
stimulating sharing of experience between organisations. 

Wide Area Network Wide Area Networks (WANs) are computer network that covers a broad area. They connect LANs 
together so that users and computers in one location can communicate with users and computers in 
other locations. 

Workflow A term used to describe the tasks, procedural steps, people, input and output information, and tools 
needed for each step in a business process 

 
References 
Documents to which reference is made will be acknowledged. 

P
a
g
e
 4

9



 

CE strat outline draft V10 20.2.09  30 of 30 
Authors: John Barrett; Sarah Catlin 

 
Acknowledgement 
 
Gartner Group provided the template which forms the structure of this strategy. 
 

P
a

g
e
 5

0


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Office Accommodation Strategy Update
	6 Shared Services Update
	09 03 (05) - PC Advisory Panel - Shared Services Update - Appendix 1  2 v1 LQ

	7 ICT Strategy Briefing Note
	09 03 (05) - PC Advisory Panel - ICT Strategy - Appendix 1 v1 LQ (2)




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Advisory Panel - Performance and Capacity 
held on Thursday, 5th March, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Thompson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Barton, T Beard, Miss S Furlong, H Murray, J Narraway and 
D Stockton 
20 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
None. 

 
21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
A number of Councillors who were existing County Councillors, Borough 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councillors declared a personal interest in the 
business of the meeting en bloc. 

 
22 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public, present wishing to address the Panel. 

 
23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record. 

 
24 OFFICE ACCOMMODATION STRATEGY UPDATE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the Strategy for Office 
Accommodation. 
 
In considering the report, Members of the Panel raised the following questions:- 
 

(i) What percentage of employees would be based at Crewe? 
 
(ii) Would Officers be taking into consideration the cost of renovation 

bearing in mind that Delamere House was due to be demolished? 
 

(iii) Which Officers would be abed in Bryons Lane? 
 

(iv) What services would be based in Delamere House? 
 

(v) Would a statistical breakdown of where employees would be based 
over the three areas be provided for Councillors? 

 



(vi) How much would the Accommodation Strategy cost the Council and 
was there sufficient finances to cover the costs contained within the 
budget? 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
 

25 SHARED SERVICES UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on Shared Services. 
 
Concerns were raised that too many services were being shared with Cheshire 
West and that the concept of Shared Services involving s minor number of small 
teams had been lost.  It was considered more appropriate if Shared Services had 
started with highways and education prior to looking at ICT.  There was concern 
that because of the location of the ICT shared service structure there might be a 
feeling that Cheshire County Council was running the service.  It was further 
suggested that it would have helped Members if the report had referred to those 
services not being shared out. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
26 ICT STRATEGY BRIEFING NOTE  

 
Consideration was given to a report updating Members on the ICT Strategy. 
 
There were a number of concerns raised over the ICT Strategy in particular the 
decision to share the service with Cheshire West and Chester. 
 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the update be noted. 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.50 pm 

 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


